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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admllted M~y 1 , I q84 ,
(date}

[2] The padies agree to be bound by the toclual ,sf, pulations contained herein even If conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coud.

(3} All invedJgofions or proceedings listed by case number in Ihe caption of Ibis ~pulation, am enlireh/
resolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge[s)/count[s] are listed under
"Di=mlssols." The stipulation and order condst of 13 pages,

(4} A statemen~ of acts or omlsdens acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is
included under "Facts.~

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring fo the facts are al~o included under "Conclusions
of Law."

(6] No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wdting of any
pending invedigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

[7) Payment of Disciplinary Corespondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.’t0
& 6140.7. [Check one option only):

until cost~ are paid in full, Respondent wgl remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
relief is obtained, per nJle 284, Rules of Procedure:
costs to be paid in eaudi amounts prior to February I for the following membership years:
2005, 2006, 2007

(hardship, special circumstances or other good cout, e p~r rule 284, Rules ~f Procedure)
costs waived in part as set forth under "Partial Waiver of Costs"
costs entirely waived

Note: All information required by ~ form and any addifiomd Information which cannot be provided in the =pace provided, shall be s~t forth in
text component of this sfipulatioh onder Rx’dflc headings, Le. "~’acts," "Dtsnd~als," ’~onclostoPj of Law."

[Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commlltee 10116/00)                                              Actual Suspension
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B..AGgravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Atlomey Sanctions for Profe&sional Misconducl,
. stanq, ard 1.2[b).] Facts supp~ aggravating circumstances are r~

[I] I:’I Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2|f~]

[a] [3 State Bar Court case # of prior case

[b) [] dote prior discipline effeclive

Rules of Profe~ional Conduc~ State Bar Act vlolations:

(d) [] degree of prior discipline

(el [] ff Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under "Prior Discipline".

Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesly,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(~n connection with issuing checks against insufficient funds in Arizona.]
Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were |nvolved and Respondent refused or was unable ~o
account to the client or person who was the ob~ect of the rn~sconduot tol ~mproper conduct toward
said funds or property.

[4] []

[]

(6] o

[7) []

[8] []

Harm: Respondents misconduct harmed signlflcanfiy a client, the public or lhe adminlsttalion of justice,

thdlffe~ence: Respondent demoe, stroted indifference toward rectlfico~|or’, of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her l~nL~conduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lacl( of condor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent’$ current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating c|rcumstances:

[Sllpulaflon |’arm approved by SBC Executive Commi.ee 10/16/00]
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~... M.~gal;ng Circumstances [see slandard 1.2[e].] Facts supporting mitigating circumslances are required.

¯ [I ) I]~ No Prior Disciptine: R d nt ha~ no p~ r~rd of di~l~f    ver m~y y~rs of practice cou~le~
~lh present mi~duct which is not d~med ~s.

[2) [] No Harm: Respondent did not harm the clienl or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3] n Candor/Cooperatlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

[4] [] Remorse: Respo[~dent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of
his/her misconduct.

[5) [] Restitulion: Respondent pald $
restitution Io ..,
or criminal proceedings.

on in
without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil

[6] El Delay: these d|scfptinary proceedings were excessively delayed, the delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudice~ him,-~er,

{7] [] Good Faith: Respondent acted in good fallh.

[8] [] Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct

, Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would estabtish was directly responsible for the misconduct, the difficulties or disabilities were not
the product of any illegal conduct by the member, s~uch as illegal drug or substance abuse, and
Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

[9] []

(I 0] []

[II] []

(I 2] []

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
control and which were dlrecfiy responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconducl, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hir,/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Gcx~cl Characler: Respondenl’s good character Is attested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full exJent of his/her misconducL

Rehabilitation: ConsideraDle time ha~ passecl since the acts of professional mlsconducl ~ccurred
fol;owed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(I 3] ~: No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumslances:

I$flpulaflon form approved by SBC Executive Commlltee 10116,/O0)
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Discipline

I. Stay~ed Suspendon.                                            .

A. Respondenl shall be suspended from the practice of law tol a pedod Of ..

and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the Stale Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ablllty In the law pursuant to
standard 1.4[c)[ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professtonof Misconduct

and until Respondent pays redltutien to
~paye~, [s)] [or the Client Security Fund, if ~pproprlate), In the amount of

, plus 10% per annum accruing from
and provides proof thereof to lhe Probation Unit, Office of the Chief "IHal Counsel

El ill. and until Respondent does the following:

B. The above-referenced suspension shall be stayed.

2. Probatlo~

Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of     Two Years
which shall commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein.
California Rules of Court.]

{See nJie ’953,

3. Actual Suspendon.

A~ Respor~dent shall be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a
period of     Six Months

and until Respondent shows picot sotisf~ctort’ to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in lhe law pursuant to
standard 1.4[c|[il}. Standards for Affotney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

and until Respondent pays redltutio~ to
[payee[s)] {or the Client Securlly Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of’

, p~us 10% per annum accruing from
and p~ovides proof lhereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Triof Counsel

[] Ill. and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation: ~*See :page 10, "Ethics School Exclusion", for
additional conditions o4 probation.

(I) I~ ff Respondent is actually suspended for ]wo years or more, he, she shall remain actually suspended until
he/she proves to the Stale Bar Court hls/her rehab~litalton, filne~s to practice, and learning and ability in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c](li], Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professlonal Miscondut,’l.

(2) [] During the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3] ~ Within ten [! 0] days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Probation Unit, all changes of information, Including current office address and
telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code.

[4) m Respondent shall submit wriiten quarterly reports to the Probation Unit an each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the pedod of probation. Under penally of perjury, respondent shall state
whether respondent.has complied with the Slate Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all

(stipulation form approved by SBC Execullve Commlffee I0/I 6/00)
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conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quaffer, ti the tirst report would cover les~
than 30 days, that repojl~ati be submitted on the next quarterle, and cover the extended
period.

In addition to all quorledy reports, a final report, containing the same Information, is due no eadier
than twenty (20) days before the last day at the period of Probation and no later than the last day of
probation.

Respondent shall be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent shall promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation wilh lhe probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compli-
ance. During the period at probation, respondent sha#i furnish to lhe monitor such report~ as may be
requested, in addition to the quarterly repoft~ required to be submitted to the Probation Unit. Re-
spondent ~hall coeperate fully with the probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable pflvtieges, Respondent shall an~’er fully, promptly and ltuthfully
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief trial counse~ and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent per~onally o~ In writing relating to
whether Respondent is complying or has complied With the probation conditions,

[7) [] W~thln one [I) year of the effective date of the d~sclpline herein, respOnderfl d~ti provide to the
Probation Unit satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethlc.s School, and potage of the
test given at the end of that seulon.

~ No Ethics School recommended.

Respondenl shall comply with all conditions of probation Imposed in the underlying criminal matter
and shall sa declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly repod to be filed with
the Probation Unit.

(9) I~ ’l~e fotiowlng conditions ore attached hereto and incorporated:

Substance Abuse Conditions

Medical Conditions

Law Office Managemenl Conditions

Financial Conditions

(I0) I~I,. Other cond)tions negotiated by the parties:

Muitistate Professional Responslbillly Examination: Respondent shall provide ~oof of passage of the
Multistate Professional Responslb~lity Examination ["MPRE"), administered by the National Conference
of Bar Examiners, to the Probation Unil of the Office of the Chief ~al Counsel ~urlng the period of
aclual suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer, Failure to pass the MPRE results
in acJudi suspension without further hearing until passage. Bul see rule 951(b), Callfomia Rules of
Cou~t, and rule 321|a)[I)& (~), Rules of Procedure:

n No MPRE recommended.

Rule 955, Califomlo Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (a] and (c)
at rule 955, California Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days. respectively, from the effective date of
the Supreme Court order herein.

Condil~onal Rule 955, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 days or
more, he/she shall comply with the prov~slons of subdiv|slons (at and (c) of tale 955, C.allfomia Rules of
Court, wilhln 120 and 130 days, respectively, from ~ effective date of the Supreme Court order herein.

Credit tar interim Suspension [conviction referta cases only): Respondent shall be credited f~ the period
at his/her inteilm suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspen~on.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee I0116/001
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. In the,Matter of

DIANA WEINERT

A Member of the State Bar

Case Number(s]:

02-J-12848

Financial Conditions

a. Q Respondent ~t’~ail pay restitution to
Client Secudly Fund, if appropriate], in the amount(s) of
10% interest per annum accruing frem
provide proof thereof to Jhe Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel,

no later than
or

¯ [payeelsll (or the

on the payment schedule set fodh on the attachment under "Financial Conditions,
Restitution,"

1. If respondent possesses client funds at any JJrne during the period covered by a required quaffed’/
repod, respondent shall file with each required re~x:)rt a certificate fTom respondent and/or a
certified public accountant or other financial pmfesdonal approved by the Probation Unit, cert~

a. respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do business in the State
of California, at a branch located within the State of California, and that such account is
designated as a "Trust Account~ or ~Clients’ Funds Account";

" b. respondent has kept and maintained the following:
i. a wrilten ledger for each client on whose behaff funds are held that sets forth:

I. the name of such client;
2. the date, amount and source of all funds received on behaff of such client;
3. the date. amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made on behaff of

such client; and,
4. the current baiance for such client.

ii. a written journal for each client ttust fund account that sets forth:
I. the name of such account;
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit and credit; and,
3. the current balance in such account.

iiL all bank statements and cancelled checks for each client trust account; and,
iv. each monthly reconciliation (baiancingJ of (i], lii], and (lii). above, and ff there are any

differences between the monthly total balances reflected in [i], {il), and [iii). above, the
reasons for the differences.

c. respondent has maintained a written journal of secudlk~ or other properties held for clients
that specifies:
i. each item of secudty and propen’y held;
ii, the person on whose behaff the securi~/or property is held;
ill. the date of receipt of the security or property;
iv, the date at distribution of the security or prope~/; and,
v. the person to whom the security or property was distributed.

2. ff respondent does not possess ony client funds, properly or securities during the entire period
covered by a report, respondent must so state under penalty of perjury in the report filed with
the Prolc~ation Unit for that reporting period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant’s cediflcate described above.

3. 1he requirements of this condition are in addition to those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of Profes-
sional Conduct.

c. Q Wilhin one {I } year of the effeclJv_e, date of the discip|ne hereln, respondent shall supply to the Proba.
tlon Unit satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School Client Trust Accounting
School, within the same pedod of time, and passage of the test given at the end of that session.

(Financiai Conditions fomn approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/I 6/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: DIANA WEINERT

CASE NUMBER(S): 02-J-12848

The disciplinary proceeding against Respondent is brought pursuant to California Business and
Professions Code section 6049.1 and rule 620 through 625, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of
California.

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent adanits that the following facts are true and that she is culpable of violations of the specified
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT IN ANOTHER JURISDICTION

1. Respondent was admitted to practice law in the State of Alizona in October 1984.

2. On or about June 4, 2001, the Hearing Officer in Respondent’s Arizona disciplinary
proceeding found that Respondent violated Arizona Supreme Court Rule 42,~ specifically:

A. Arizona Rule of Professional Conduct 1.15 (safekeeping property);2

B. Arizona Rule of Professional Conduct 8.1(b) (failure to respond to lawful demand
for information from disciplinary authority);

t The Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct are referenced in the Arizona Supreme Court

Rnles as Rule 42.

2 The relevant sections of the Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct and the Arizona Supreme

Court Rules are incorporated by references and are attached to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges filed
on May 1, 2003.

Page
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C. Arizona Supreme Court Rule 43 (trust account verification);

D. Arizona Supreme Court Rule 44 (trust accounts; interest thereon);

E. Arizona Supreme Court Rule 5101) (failure to furnish information or respond
promptly); and,

F. Arizona Supreme Court Rule 51(i) (evading service or other refusal to cooperate).

3. The Hearing Officer made his findings by clear and convincing evidence. The Arizona Bar
sought review by the Disciplinary Commission of the Supreme Court of Arizona ("the Commission") of
the Heating Officer’s decision for several reasons, including the degree of discipline imposed.

4. On or about December 11, 2001, the Commission issued a recommendation to the
Supreme Court of Arizona that the Respondent be actually suspended from the practice of law for a
period of six months, placed on probation for two years, notify her clients, and pay the costs of the
disciplinary proceedings.

5. On or about May 1, 2002, the Supreme Court of Arizona issued a Judgment and Order
("Order") in Arizona Supreme Court case number SB-02-0024-D adopting the Commission’s fmdings
of fact, conclusions of law, and disciplinary recommendations as to the Respondent.3

6. The findings of fact, as adopted by the Arizona Supreme Court, are, in pertinent part, set
forth below.

A. On or about December 31, 1998, the State Bar of Arizona ("Arizona Bar") was
notified that Respondent’s trust account, which she maintained at Norwest Bank ("The
Norwest Account"), was overdrawn in the amount of $1,346.87 and that Norwest
Bank had paid the checks that Respondent had written against insufficient funds.

B. On or about March 29, 1999, the United States Bankruptcy Court notified the
Arizona Bar about other disbursements from a second trust account maintained by
Respondent at Bank One.

3 A certified copy of the Order and the Disciplinary Commission Report of the Supreme Court

of Arizona are incorporated by reference and are attached to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges filed
on May 1, 2003.

Page #
Attachment Page 2



C. The Arizona Bar requested that Respondent produee her trust account records.
Respondent informed the Arizona Bar that she possessed no Bank One records.
Respondent did not address the overdrafts from the Norwest Account.

D. Thereafter, Respondent informed the Arizona Bar that she could not produce any
trust account records because her secretary’s computer and the operating account
register had been stolen when her office was burglarized in September 1997.
Notwithstanding the burglary, Respondent did not close the trust account at Bank One,
but instead wrote counter checks from that account. Respondent also informed the
Arizona Bar that bank records for the period of October 1997 through December
1997 were misplaced when she moved her office.

E. On or about November 1, 1999, the Arizona State Bar filed a Request for Writ of
Attachment with the Maricopa County Superior Court. Respondent appeared before a
judge with the available records and was deposed as to those records.

F. The Arizona State Bar subpoenaed the records from the Norwest Account and
asked Respondent to reconstruct the account register. Respondent failed to provide
the Arizona State Bar with the reconstructed register.

G. On or about April 13, 2000, the Arizona State Bar dismissed its action in Maricopa
County Superior Court and filed its disciplinary complaint on or about ~rune 8, 2000.
Respondent eventually provided the Arizona State Bar with a reconstructed cheek
register for the trust account at Bank One.

H. In or about 1997, Respondent deposited personal funds into the trust account at
Bank One and in the Norwest Account.

COUNT ONE: Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A)
[Commingling Personal Funds in Client Trust Account]

8. Paragraphs 1 through 7 are incorporated by reference.

9. LEGAL CONCLUSION: By failing to keep client funds separate from her own, the
Commission found that Respondent violated ARPC 1.15 and Arizona Supreme Court Rule 44. As a
result of those findings by the Supreme Court of Arizona, Respondent violated the corresponding
Califomia rule, rule 4-100(A), Rules of Professional Conduct, which precludes an attorney from wilfully
depositing or commingling funds belonging to Respondent in a bank account labeled "Trust Account,"

Page #
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"Client’s Funds Account" or words of similar import.

COUNT TWO: Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3)
[Failure to Maintain Records of Client Funds]

10. Paragraphs 1 through 7 are incorporated by reference.

11. LEGAL CONCLUSION: By failing to maintain complete and accurate records of the use
and maintenance of her trust account and by failing to maintain client ledgers indicating debits, credits,
and balances on her accounts, the Commission found that Respondent violated ARPC 1.15 and
Arizona Supreme Court Rules 43 and 44. As a result of those findings by the Supreme Court of
Arizona, Respondent violated the corresponding California rule, rule 4-100(B)(3), Rules of
Professional Conduct, which requires an attorney to maintain, from the date of receipt of client funds
through the period ending five years from the date of apprepriate disbursement of such funds, records
pertaining to Respondent’s client trust account in the form of written ledgers and journals, bank
statements, and monthly reconciliations relating to all client funds coming into Respondent’s possession.

COUNT THREE: Business and Professions Code, section 6068(i)
[Failure to Cooperate in State Bar Investigation]

12. Paragraphs 1 through 7 and all exhibits attached hereto are incorporated by reference.

13. LEGAL CONCLUSION: The Commission found that by failing to provide information
and documentation pursuant to the State Bar of Arizona’s investigation, Respondent failed to respond
to a lawful demand for information from a disciplinary authority, in violation ofARPC 8.1(b) and
Arizona Supreme Court Rule 51, subsections (h) and (i). As a result of those findings by the Supreme
Court of Arizona, Respondent violated the corresponding California statute, Business and Professions
Code section 6068(i), which requires an attorney to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary
investigation pending against that attorney.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was June 18, 2003.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL EXCLUSION.

It is not recommended that Respondent attend State Bar Ethics School because Respondent currently
resides in the State of Illinois and it would be impractical for Respondent to travel to California to

10
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attend Ethics School.

In lieu of Ethics School and as an additional condition of her probation, Respondent shall, within one
year of the effective date of the discipline herein, attend 6 hours of Mandatory Continuing Legal
Education courses in legal ethics in the State of Illinois and furnish proof of attendance to the Probation
Unit of the State Bar of California.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standard 2.2(b) of the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct C’Standards")
requires a minimum of three months actual suspension, regardless of mitigating circumstances, for an
attorney found culpable of commingling, not amounting to wilful misappropriation, in violation of rule
4-100, Rules of Professional Conduct.

Standard 2.6 provides that a violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(i) shall result in
disbarment or suspension depending on the gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, to the victim.

Standard 1.6(a) provides that if two or more acts of professional misconduct are found or
acknowledged in a single disciplinary proceeding, and different sanctions are prescribed by those
standards for the acts, the sanction imposed shall be the more or most severe of the different applicable
sanctions.

As to Respondent’s violations of rules 4-100(A) and 4-100(B)(3), Rules of Professional Conduct, the
California Supreme Court has held that "[c]ommingling, like misappropriation (the misconduct involved
[in Grimm]), is a serious offense involving funds entrusted to an attorney. (Std. 2.2(a) & (b).)" (Grim
v. State Bar (1991) 53 Cal.3d 21, 32. )

Additionally, the Court has held that the failure to keep proper books and records has long been
disciplinable as a breach of the attorney’s fiduciary duties (Fitzsimmons v. State Bar (1983) 34 Cal.3d
327, 332.) and that an attorney has a "personal obligation of reasonable care to comply with the
critically important rules for the safekeeping and disposition of client funds." (Palomo v. State Bar
(1984) 36 Cal.3d 785,795.)

As to Respondent’s aggravating factor of writing checks from a trust account against insufficient funds,
the Review Department inln the Matter of Heiser (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.
47, recommended that Heiser be suspended f~om the practice of law for one year, stayed, and placed
on two years probation on conditions, including actual suspended for six months. (ld. at p. 56.) Heiser
had issued seven checks against insufficient funds to satisfy personal debts during an 11-month period.

11
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He had practiced law without prior discipline for 16 years and defaulted in the disciplinary proceedings.

Balancing the relevant factors, including Respondent’s misconduct, the case law, the Standards, and the
fact that the aggravating circumstances predominate over the mitigating circumstances, six months actual
suspension is the appropriate degree of discipline in California for Respondent’s misconduct.

12
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DIANA WEINERT

D~te ~’e~oondent’= Counsel’s =Ignat~e

Deputy Tilal Counsel’,= =lgnOlt.=’e

15rlnt nam~

LEE ANN KERN
print name

ORDER

Finding the stlpulatlon to be falr to the parties and that it adequately protects the publlc,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, Is GRANTED without
pre~udlce, and:

~(~ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court,

The padies are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: I ] a motion to wlthdraw or
modify the stipulation, tiled within 15 days after servlce of this order, Is granted; or 2] this
court modities or further modlties the approved stipulation, [See rule 135(b], Rules of
Procedure.] The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order herein, no[really 30 days after file date,, [See rule 953[a], California Rules of
Court.]’~/~///~                    /~...__._. ~

l~te / / "              //~J~udg~ of the State Bar Court

|stipulation fo~m approved by SBC Executive Commlftee I0/22,/9.~ Suspension/Probatlon Violation Signature Page



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on July 30, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed July 30, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

IX] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

DIANA WEINERT, A/L
2226 HEATHER HILLS DR.
ST. JOSEPH IL 61873

ix] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

LEE KERN, A/L, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on July
30, 2003.

Rose M. Luthi
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


